

25.09.2025
D/L 27
Ct.No. 42
ab

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE**

WPA 18213 of 2025

**Birendra Nath Shit and Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Amal Krishna Samanta,
Mr. Sakya Maity,
Mr. Subhas Jana

...for the petitioners

Mr. Suddhadev Adak,
Mr. Indrajit Ghosh

... for the State

1. Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioners is taken on record.
2. Mr. Amal Krishna Samanta, learned advocate for the petitioners submits that concrete village pathway has been constructed over the *raiyati* land of the petitioners comprised within Dag No. 812, measuring 11 decimals in the nature of 'Jal' and in Dag No. 811/1913, measuring 12 decimals in the nature of 'Bastu' at Mouza-Barada, J.L. No. 121, within the limits of Rishi Bankim Chandra Gram Panchayat, Police Station Egra, in the district of Purba Medinipur. The aforesaid fact is evident from the report of Revenue Inspector, R.B.C. Gram Panchayat, Block-Egra dated 30th September, 2024. Representations were made by

the petitioners before the local Gram Panchayat for redressal of their grievances, however, no steps have been taken. Hence the petitioners are constrained to file this writ petition.

3. State is directed to furnish a report in the form of affidavit with regard to issues raised in the writ petition within a period of two weeks on reopening of the Court after the ensuing Puja Vacation. Advance copy of such report be served upon the learned advocate for the petitioners. Exception thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.
4. List this matter three weeks on reopening of the Court after the ensuing Puja Vacation under the heading '**Returnable Motion**'.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)